RECEIVED

WI9JUN 20 PH 2 gy,
oo - [DAHO PUBL |
Wat | JTILITIESC M?,ngsxorv
ater 2626 Eldorado Boise, Idaho 83704

Comp. -

Telephone 375-0931

June 20, 2019

Diane Hanian, Secretary

Idaho Public Utilities Commission
P.O. Box 83720

Boise, Idaho 83720-0074

Re:  CASE NO. CAP-W-19-01
IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION
OF CAPITOL WATER CORP. TO
CHANGE ITS SCHEDULE NO. 3
PURCHASED POWER COST ADJUSTMENT RATE

Dear Ms Hanian:

Enclosed are an original and seven copies of an application and exhibits for
approval of Capitol Water Corporations change in its Schedule No. 3 Purchased Power
Cost Adjustment. The change is necessitated by Idaho Power Company’s changes in the
rates and charges for electric service to Capitol Water Corporation.

Applicant is requesting that the Commission process this application under its
rules of modified procedure without hearing.

An electronic version of Applicant’s application, exhibits and work papers is also
enclosed for the Commission Staff’s review.

Sincerely,

fobi Flec

Robert Price, President
Capitol Water Corporation




Robert Price, President

Capitol Water Corp.

2626 Eldorado RECEIVED
Boise, Idaho 83704 . -

Ph: (208) 375-0931 , 019JUN20 PM 2:05
Fax: (208) 375-0951 NAKA DI

E-mail: capitolwatercorp@yahoo.com JT usH’ij é')Cl O{g.%%igS! ON

Representative for Capitol Water Corp.

BEFORE THE IDAHO PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION ) CASE NO. CAP-W-19-01
OF CAPITOL WATER CORP. TO )
CHANGE ITS SCHEDULE NO. 3 ) APPLICATION

PURCHASED POWER ADJUSTMENT RATE )

COMES NOW Capitol Water Corporation (“Capitol”, “Applicant” or “Company”), holder
of Certificate of Convenience and Necessity Number 239, and files this Application to change its
Schedule No. 3 Purchased Power Cost Adjustment rate to recover the Company’s cost of electricity
related to Idaho Power Company’s electric rate schedules that have been approved by the Idaho
Public Utilities Commission (“IPUC” or Commission).

Applicant’s current base rates were established by Order No. 30762 in Case No. CAP-W-08-
02. In that order the Commission adopted a three (3) year average of 1,454,401 KWh of electricity
consumption at an average cost of 5.19¢ to establish rates for Applicant. Together these produce a
total cost of electric power for Applicant of $75,483.41.

Applicant’s actual power costs in the calendar year 2018 were $94,571. This is a cost of
$19,088 more than embedded in the Company’s base rates. This additional cost requires an
adjustment to customer rates of 2.93% as reflected in Exhibit No. 1 attached to this Application.
Applicant proposes to recover these additional electric power costs by replacing the Company’s
currently approved Schedule No.3 Purchased Power Cost Adjustment of 2.61% with a new
Purchased Power Cost Adjustment of 2.93 %.

Initially when the Commission approved the PPCA for Capitol Water Corporation, it
adopted a three (3) year average of power consumption, as proposed by the Staff of the Commission
(Staff), as more indicative of what to expect in the future. In case (CAP-W-17-01) the Commission
adopted, the most recent twelve months of power costs as a better more efficient method for the

Company to recover its’ increased electric power costs.

APPLICATION 1
CAP-W-19-01




Also enclosed is a one page Exhibit No.2 that is a copy of the Company’s current approved

Schedule No. 3 in legislative format that shows the proposed change to the Purchased Power Cost
Adjustment.

A new Schedule No. 3, with the proposed power cost adjustment rate, is enclosed for the
Commission’s approval with an effective date of August 15, 2019.

Applicant has provided a work sheet showing the detail of the Company’s electric power
bills used to develop the proposed power cost adjustment to the Commission’s Staff for its review.

Applicant requests that the Commission process this Application under its rules of modified
procedure and approve the rates effective August 15th, 2019.

Capitol Water Corporation will inform its customers of this application through a customer
notice that will be included with customer bills to be mailed July 1, 2019 and by a news release that
is being sent to the Idaho Statesman and the Idaho Business Review newspapers coincident with
this filing. Copies of the customer notice and news release are enclosed as Exhibit Nos. 3 and 4
respectively.

CONTACT INFORMATION:
Questions regarding this Application should be addressed to:

Robert Price, President

Capitol Water Corp.

2626 Eldorado

Boise, Idaho 83704

Ph: (208) 375-0931

e-mail capitolwatercorp@yahoo.com

Please provide copies of all correspondence, notices and orders to the above individual.
Respectfully submitted,

Gl e

Robert Price, President
Capitol Water Corporation

APPLICATION 2
CAP-W-19-01




Capitol Water Corporation

Calculation of Purchased Power Cost Adjustment
Based Upon Energy Consumption in the Year 2018

1 Base Revenue

2 Actual Power Cost from 2018
3 Power Cost Embeded in Base Revenue

$651,738

$94,571

4 Incremental Cost

5 PPCA Required

6 Current PPCA

7 Incremental Decrease in PPCA

8 Incremental Revenue Produced by New PPCA
9 Incremental Revenue Produced by current PPCA
10Increase or (decrease)From Current Charges

$19,088
2.93%
2.61%
0.32%

$19,088
$17,010

Per Order #30762 in CAP-W-08-02

From Power Bills Workpaper
Calculated Per Order #30762 (CAP-W-08_02)

Line 2 less Line3
Line 4/ Line 1
From Current Tarriff

Line 1 X Line 5
Line 1 *Line 6
Line 8 less Line 9

EXHIBITNO 1
CAP-W-19-01
Capitol Water Corp.



oo

Office Shop Well #1 Well #2 Well #3 Well #4 Well #5 Well #6 Weli #7 all KWH Total $

Date 01/10/18 01/10/18 01/10/18 01/10/18 01/10/18 01/16/18 01/13/18 01/10/18 01/16/18

KWH 2803 53 1038 15 67 4400 20540 1680 31560 62156

Charges 273.15 11.56 127.64 7.05 48.94 469.96 1362.61 270.98 2038.61 4610.5

Date 02/09/18 02/09/18 02/09/18 02/09/18 02/09/18 02/15/18 02/14/18 02/09/18 .  02/15/18

KWH 2975 41 731 14 209 4800 22780 2080 33440 67070

Charges 282.32 10.13 94.87 6.93 172.05 491.3 1491.43 309.41 2138.84 4997.28

Date 03/13/18 03/13/18 03/13/18 03/13/18 03/13/18 03/19/18 03/16/18 03/13/18 03/19/18

KWH 2683 45 834 14 70 4600 21020 2040 28680 59986

Charges 266.75 10.62 105.87 6.93 58.63 480.63 1383.52 307.28 1870.96 4491.19

Date 04/12/18 04/12/18 04/12/18 04/12/18 04/12/18 04/18/18 04/17/18 04/12/18 04/18/18

KWH 2525 31 647 14 65 3840 21720 1240 34040 64122

Charges 258.33 8.95 85.91 6.93 48.71 440.11 1688.39 224.02 2170.84 4932.19

Date 05/14/18 05/14/18 06/11/18  05/14/18 05/14/18 05/18/18 05/17/18 05/14/18 05/18/18

KWH 1343 23 528 13 10884 960 33480 3800 39800 90831

Charges 160.21 8 73.21 6.82 836.91 390.58 2301.32 706.24 2482.63 6965.92

Date 06/13/18 06/13/18 06/14/18 06/13/18 06/13/18 06/19/18 06/18/18 06/13/18 06/19/18

KWH 236 21 7 14 21038 4920 39860 13880 41280 121256

Charges 42.6 7.71 17.61 6.89 1406.36 1060.3 2726.19 1295.49 2633.16 9196.31

Date 07/13/18 07/13/18 07/16/18 07/13/18 07/13/18 07/19/18 07/18/18 07/13/18 07/19/18

KWH 441 22 6 12 29028 53160 56320 25080 46280 210349

Charges 66.97 7.69 17.52 6.58 1898.96 3819.6 3740.45 2006.23 2979.61 14543.61

Date 08/14/18 08/14/18 08/15/18 08/14/18 08/14/18 08/20/18 08/17/18 08/14/18 08/20/18

KWH 1097 20 5 12 29633 67960 57960 34760 43720 235167

Charges 141.52 7.47 17.41 6.58 1932.23 4641.62 3836.88 2544.66 2838.88 15967.25

Date 09/12/18 09/12/18 09/13/18 09/12/18 09/12/18 09/18/18 09/17/18 09/12/18 09/18/18

KWH 871 23 7 12 30841 34720 49700 30920 42080 189174

Charges 112.77 7.79 17.62 6.58 1935.53 2633.85 3224.63 2240.3 2614.28 12793.35

Date 10/12/18 10/12/18 10/15/18 10/12/18 10/12/18 10/18/18 10/17/18 10/12/18 10/18/18

KWH 224 20 5 13 19757 7960 40220 17960 41480 127639

Charges 39.85 7.47 17.36 6.69 1245.66 1094.61 2533.06 1401.36 2440.06 8786.12

Date 11/12/18 11/12/18 11/13/18 11/12/18 11/12/18 11/16/18 11/15/18 11/12/18 11/16/18

KWH 999 37 6 13 511 2040 22880 280 22040 48806

Charges 119.48 9.34 17.46 6.69 199.82 335.95 1509.04 182.44 1457.96 3838.18

Date 12/11/18 12/11/18 12/11/18 12/11/18 12/11/18 12/18/18 12/14/18 12/12/18 12/17/18

KWH 2888 55 621 13 59 2320 20660 240 18880 45736

Charges 266.97 11.32 80.65 6.69 47.36 350.03 1300.6 113.78 1271.4 3448.8
Totai all KWH 1322292

Total cost 94570.7




Tarriff No. Page
1.P.U.C. No.

Canceling
Name of Utility
CAPITOL WATER CORPORATION (Approval Stamp)

SCHEDULE NO. 3
OTHER RECURRING AND NON-RECURRING CHARGES
RECURRING CHARGES
Applicable: To all customer bills
Purchased Power Cost Adjustment: (PPCA)
15-Aug-19 2.93%
Beginning August-15;-2017 all customer bills will be increased by-3-3%- The purpose of the PPCA is to
allow the company to adjust its rates when its power supply costs increase or decrease. The PPCA is
expressed as a percentage, which only applies to the monthly charges for service as listed in schedule
Nos.1,2 and 4. It does not apply to the total bill amount, which includes other charges such as
the DEQ fee and the City of Boise franchise fee shown below.

City of Boise Franchise Fee:

All customer bills will be increased by 3% for payment of Franchise Fees assessed by the City of Boise.
Department of Environmental Quality Fee:

All customer bills will be increased by $0.34 to collect the assessment required by the Idaho
Department of Environmental Quality.

NON-RECURRING CHARGES
Applicable: To all customer bills
Reconnection Charges: A reconnection charge will be assessed to any customer who has
been voluntarily or involuntarily disconnected in compliance with the Idaho Public Utilities
Commission's Utility Customer Relations Rules (UCRR). Charges do not apply to customers
who have been involuntarily disconnected for the convenience of the Company.
Reconnection Charge $20.00
The following "Customer Requested Service Calls" charges also apply.
Customer Requested Service Calls: During Normal Business Hours
Other Than Normal Business Hours $20.00
Service call charges will be waived if the service call resulted in repair
to Company's equipment through no fault of the customer.

Normal Business Hours are 8:00 AM to 5:00 PM Monday through Friday excluding
Legal Holidays recognized by Idaho State Government Offices

Returned Check Charge: In the event a customers check is returned by the Company's bank for
any reason, the Company will charge the customer's account a reprocessing fee of $15.00

Meter Testing Fee: Not Currently in Use.

June 20, 2019 08/15/19 12:00 AM
Issued -August15,-2047 Effective 084514712:00-AM

By /ﬂ Title
Atce President

EXHIBIT NO 2
CAP-W-18-01

Capitol Water Corp



